

#### RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL

#### RECORD OF DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE

**DECISION MADE BY: Cabinet** DATE DECISION MADE: 13 February, 2020

#### **Cabinet Members Present:**

Councillor A Morgan (Chair), Councillor M Webber (Vice-Chair), Councillor R Bevan, Councillor A Crimmings, Councillor M Norris, Councillor R Lewis and Councillor C Leyshon

Agenda Item: 4

**SUBJECT: Recommendations of the Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group** 

#### 1. DECISION MADE:

#### Agreed -

- 1. To note the content of the two reports considered by the Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group on the 28<sup>th</sup> January 2020; and
- 2. The recommendations of the Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group:
  - I. To approve the Wildflower Grass Management Policy for Rhondda Cynon Taf
  - II. To continue progressing with the short-term and practicable actions identified in Table B of the Air Quality Management Areas report;
  - III. That having regard to the current local circumstances, the Director of Public Health, Protection and Community Services work with the Group Director of Prosperity, Development and Frontline Services to identify the viable, long-term actions from Table B of the Air Quality Management Areas report, to include in the Council's Highway Capital Programme for Cabinet consideration; and
  - IV. That the Council seek to engage with its residents on the Clean Air Day, which is taking place on 20<sup>th</sup> June 2020, which is funded by the Welsh government and forms part of the wider Clean Air Day campaign across the UK.

#### 2. REASON FOR THE DECISION BEING MADE:

The need to provide the Cabinet with the recommendations of the Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group, which met on the 28<sup>th</sup> January 2020, to consider a report on the draft Wildflower Grass Management Policy for Rhondda Cynon Taf and a report on the action that can be taken in the Air Quality Management Areas, to ensure air quality improves across the County Borough.

# 3. LINKS TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES/FUTURE GENERATIONS - SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT:

The work of the Climate Change Steering Group will seek to reduce the impact the Council and its residents and businesses have on the environment and enable the Council to make progress towards achieving the 2030 target.

All reports considered by the Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group take full regard to the seven national wellbeing goals.

4.	CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN PRIOR TO DECISION BEING MADE:
	The draft Wildflower Grass Management Policy has been developed in consultation with Council staff who have responsibility and practical expertise in grassland management as well the Council's ecologist. Local residents and Councillors have contributed to the pilot projects, some being actively involved in 'Grab a Rake' to remove cuttings from small sites which are unsuitable for 'cut and collect' machinery.
5.	PREVIOUS CONSIDERATION BY A COMMITTEE OF THE COUNCIL:
	Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group - 28th January 2020
6.	PERSONAL INTERESTS DECLARED:
	None
7.	DISPENSATION TO SPEAK (AS GRANTED BY STANDARDS COMMITTEE):
	N/A
8. (a)	IS THE DECISION SUBJECT TO CALL-IN BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:
	Yes
<b>Note:</b> This decision will not come into force and may not be implemented until the expiry of 3 clear working days after its publication i.e. <b>19 February 2020</b> to enable it to be the subject to the Call-In Procedure in Rule 17.1 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules.	
8.(b)	IF NO, REASONS WHY IN THE OPINION OF THE DECISION-MAKER THE
	<b>DECISION IS EXEMPT OR NON APPLICABLE:</b> COUNCIL / SCRUTINY FUNCTION (CALL IN IS THEREFORE NON APPLICABLE):- Reason: N/A
II.	URGENT DECISION:- Reason N/A
8.(c)	IF DEEMED URGENT - SIGNATURE OF PRESIDING MEMBER OR DEPUTY PRESIDING MEMBER OR HEAD OF PAID SERVICE CONFIRMING AGREEMENT THAT THE PROPOSED DECISION IS REASONABLE IN ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES FOR IT BEING TREATED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 17.2:

(PRESIDING MEMBER)

(Dated)

### FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

## **PUBLICATION**

Publication on the Councils Website:- Thursday, 13 February 2020

**APPROVED FOR PUBLICATION:** ✓